

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/8/2024 1:19 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 102683-8

---

SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JINRU BIAN, a married man,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OLGA SMIRNOVA, a married woman,

*Respondent.*

---

**OLGA SMIRNOVA'S ANSWER TO JINRU BIAN'S  
CORRECTED PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY  
REVIEW**

---

Seth A. Woolson, WSBA No. 37973  
T. Todd Eglund, WSBA No. 48788  
CSD ATTORNEYS AT LAW P.S.  
1500 Railroad Avenue  
Bellingham, Washington 98225  
Telephone: (360) 671-1796  
Facsimile: (360) 671-3781  
*Attorneys for Respondent Olga  
Smirnova*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. This Court should not grant the Petition because Bian fails to satisfy any one of the four requirements for review under RAP 13.4(b).....	13
1. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion is in harmony with existing Supreme Court and Court of Appeals decisions.....	14
(a) Standard of Review.....	14
(b) The trial court did not abuse its discretion in awarding the attorneys’ fees. ....	15
(i) Contrary to the assertions of Bian, the Trial Court explicitly entered on the record findings of fact and conclusions of law justifying the fee award in this case.....	15
(ii) The trial court did not abuse its discretion because its award was reasonable and	

“equitable and just” under RCW 7.28.030(3). .....	17
(c) Smirnova is entitled to an award of all her attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in this action because this case was solely devoted to Bian’s adverse possession claim.....	20
2. This case does not involve an issue of substantial public interest. ....	23
B. Smirnova is entitled to interest on the <i>Second Amended Judgment</i> in accordance with RCW 4.56.110(6).....	24
V. CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Bian v. Smirnova</i> , 199 Wash.2d 1008, 506 P.3d 642 (Table) (2022).....	1
<i>Bian v. Smirnova</i> , 2021 WL 4840816 (Div. 1 2021).....	1
<i>Bian v. Smirnova</i> , 2023 WL 7298788 (Div. 1 2023).....	1
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 597 (1983) .....	18, 19
<i>Chuong Van Pham v. City of Seattle, Seattle City Light</i> , 159 Wash.2d 527, 538, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	18
<i>Etheridge v. Hwang</i> , 20 P.3d 958, 966 (Wash. Ct. App. Div. I, Feb. 12, 2001) .....	14
<i>Fisher Props, Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 364, 798 P.2d 799 (1990).....	26
<i>Fulle v. Boulevard Excavating, Inc.</i> , 25 Wn.App. 520, 610 P.2d 387 (1980).....	26
<i>In re Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , 184 Wn. 2d 1040, 387 P.3d 626 (2016) .....	23
<i>In re Matter of Dove</i> , 188 Wn. 2d 1008, 398 P.3d 1070 (2017). .....	14
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wash.2d 398, 434-435, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	17

<i>Martinez v. City of Tacoma</i> , 81 Wash.App. 228, 242–43, 914 P.2d 86 (1996) .....	19
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn.2d 127, 144, 331 P.3d 40, (2014) .....	17
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 574, 577, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	23

**Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules**

RAP 18.1(j) .....	24, 27
RCW 4.56.110.....	24, 27
RCW 4.56.110(6) .....	24
RCW 7.28.083(3) .....	5, 24, 27
RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 13, 24, 27
RCW 19.52.020 .....	24
